included in the Company’s Measurement and Analysis segment. The ECT2 acquisition is included in the Company’s Remediation and Reuse segment.

Goodwill associated with the acquisitions of Golden, AEC and ECT2 is deductible for income tax purposes.

Supplemental Unaudited Pro-Forma—The unaudited condensed consolidated financial information summarized in the following table gives effect to the
2020 and the 2019 acquisitions discussed above assuming they occurred on January 1, 2019. These unaudited consolidated pro forma operating results do not
assume any impact from revenue, cost or other operating synergies that are expected or may have been realized as a result of the acquisitions. These unaudited
consolidated pro forma operating results are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not indicative of the operating results that would have been achieved
had the acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2019, nor does the information purport to reflect results for any future period.

   For the Three Months Ended September 30,
  2020   2019

  As reported

Acquisitions
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)

Consolidated
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)   As reported

Acquisitions
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)

Consolidated
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)

Revenues   $ 84,705   $ —   $ 84,705   $ 57,623   $ 18,551   $ 76,174
Net (loss) income   (30,737)   —   (30,737)   (6,683)   4,042   (2,641)

13

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
  2020   2019

  As reported

Acquisitions
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)

Consolidated
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)   As reported

Acquisitions
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)

Consolidated
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)

Revenues   $ 219,502   $ 31,253   $ 250,755   $ 165,978   $ 107,459   $ 273,437
Net (loss) income   (58,761)   10,288   (48,473)   (12,247)   30,002   17,755

7. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Amounts related to goodwill as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Assessment,
Permitting

and Response

Measurement
and

Analysis

Remediation
and

Reuse   Total
Balance as of December 31, 2019   $ 15,173   $ 68,628   $ 43,257   $ 127,058

Goodwill acquired during the period   146,625   426   200   147,251
Balance as of September 30, 2020   $ 161,798   $ 69,054   $ 43,457   $ 274,309

Amounts related to finite-lived intangible assets as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are as follows:

September 30, 2020
Estimated
Useful Life

Gross
Balance

Accumulated
Amortization

Total
Intangible

Assets—Net
Finite lived intangible assets
Customer relationships   7–15 years  $ 164,782   $ 49,068   $ 115,714
Covenants not to compete   4–5 years   29,942   20,444   9,498
Trade names   1–5 years   16,938   12,196   4,742
Proprietary software   3-5 years   20,808   4,915   15,893
Patent   16 years   17,479   1,125   16,354
Total other intangible assets—net   $ 249,949   $ 87,748   $ 162,201

December 31, 2019
Estimated
Useful Life

Gross
Balance

Accumulated
Amortization

Total
Intangible

Assets—Net
Finite lived intangible assets
Customer relationships   7–10 years  $ 108,782   $ 36,700   $ 72,082
Covenants not to compete   4–5 years   25,832   17,572   8,260
Trade names   1–5 years   12,738   10,230   2,508
Proprietary software   3 years   3,885   1,359   2,526
Patent   16 years   17,479   306   17,173
Total other intangible assets—net   $ 168,716   $ 66,167   $ 102,549

Intangible assets with finite lives are stated at cost, less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. These intangible assets are amortized using

the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

Amortization expense was $7.6 million and $21.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively and $5.3 million and $14.4
million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively.

14

Future amortization expense is estimated to be as follows for each of the five following years and thereafter:

December 31,